

See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium **TUESDAY, AUGUST 2, 2022** 4:30 p.m.

ACENDA

#### LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. Chair District 5		<u>AGENDA</u>
	1.	Call to order
Bryan Tabor Vice-Chair District 1	2.	Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
Kevin Naquin District 2	3.	COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS
	4.	EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT
Josh Carlson District 3		Budget-to-Actual Comparison of Major Parish Funds – June 2022 Preliminary
John Guilbeau District 4		ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- Veronica L. Williams Clerk of the Council
- 5. PO-039-2022 An ordinance of the Lafavette Parish Council adjusting the manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government due to a promotion from Admin Coordinator II to Admin Coordinator III within the Registrar of Voters Division. (Registrar of Voters)
- 6. PO-040-2022 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending and adjusting the FY 21/22 operating budget and manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the use of existing funds in the amount of \$1.096.03 within the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Juvenile Detention Division to adjust the hourly rate of one (1) Juvenile Detention Operations Manager position up to the rate that is recommended by Civil Service. (Juvenile Detention)
- 7. PO-041-2022 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Youngsville concerning the surface improvements to Bonin Road project. (Public Works)
- 8. PO-042-2022 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 21/22 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables and increasing the hourly pay rate of one Labor Foreman I position within the Drainage Department by increasing the Use of Prior Year Fund Balance in Fund 261. (Drainage)

#### JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

9 JO-046-2022 A joint ordinance of the Lafavette City Council and the Lafavette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at public internet auction surplus vehicles, equipment and other miscellaneous moveable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (Internet Auction). (Finance)

- 10. <u>JO-055-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the acquisition of immovable property to be donated to Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by Chevron U.S.A. (Legal)
- 11. <u>JO-056-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 21/22 operating and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing reimbursement revenues from State of Louisiana Facility Planning and Control for Heymann Park Improvements, Planning and Construction Project No. 50-J28-19-02 in the amount of \$1,000,000 and accounting for the required match of \$250,000 and appropriating within the PARC Department for said project. (Public Works)
- 12. <u>JO-057-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Broussard concerning the surface improvements to La Neuville Road project. (Public Works)
- 13. <u>JO-058-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a portion of a ten (10') foot utility servitude along the rear of Lots 285 & 286 of Riverside Drive Subdivision, located at 605 Cambridge Drive. (Community Development and Planning)

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF VACANCIES ON BOARDS/COMMISSIONS

14. A vacancy will exist on the Lafayette Animal Care Center Advisory Board for a three-year term effective 09-01-2022.

Individuals wishing to submit a resume for the above volunteer vacancies must be a registered voter and a resident of Lafayette Parish. Yearly ethics training for all appointees is required as is financial disclosure under certain circumstances. Resumes are to be forwarded to Veronica L. Williams, Clerk of the Council, P.O. Box 4017-C, Lafayette, LA 70502 or emailed to BCLafayette@LafayetteLA.gov no later than noon, Tuesday, August 16, 2022 with appointment(s) to be made at the September 6, 2022 Regular Meeting of the Lafayette Parish Council. Resume submissions are public record.

# CONSIDER APPOINTMENTS BY THE COUNCIL, AS A WHOLE, TO BOARDS/COMMISSIONS

15. Appointment of \_\_\_\_\_\_ to the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South Board for a five-year term effective 08-01-2022.

### INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 16. <u>PO-043-2022</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Broussard concerning assistance with various maintenance issues. (Drainage)
- 17. PO-044-2022 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 21/22 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by decreasing Council Reserves in Fund 651 American Rescue Plan/21-Parish Fund in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 and appropriating within the Community Development and Planning Department for disbursement to Milton Water System. (Josh Carlson and John Guilbeau)
- 18. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

### **JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES**

19. <u>JO-059-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to amend the Intergovernmental Agreement between Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the Acadiana Planning Commission to extend the agreement with respect to the use of a portion of the Rosa Parks Transportation Center. (Legal)

- 20. <u>JO-060-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 21/22 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the Use of Prior Year Fund 101 Fund Balance by \$1,637 and increasing the Use of Prior Year Fund 105 Fund Balance by \$617 to implement an increase in the salary of the elected judges of the City Court of Lafayette, Louisiana to correspond with a statewide judicial salary increase. (City Court)
- 21. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

## **COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC**

22. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda.

## **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. WILLIAMS, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.